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English

GUIDE WIRE Accessory Kit

CAUTION

This kit should be used only by physicians trained in invasive vascular 
procedures that utilize interventional and / or diagnostic devices (e.g., 
balloon dilatation catheters, atherectomy devices, stent delivery systems, 
intravascular ultrasound devices).

Carefully read all instructions prior to use. Failure to observe all 
warnings and precautions may result in complications. 

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

The guide wire accessory kit contains three disposable components: 

Rotating Hemostatic Valve – The rotating hemostatic valve is a Tuohy-
Borst type adapter that has been designed to maintain a fluid-tight seal 
around vascular interventional and / or diagnostic devices. 

Guide Wire Introducer – The guide wire introducer is a device designed 
to assist in the introduction of 0.009” to 0.018” (0.23 mm to 0.46 mm) 
guide wires used in conjunction with vascular interventional and / or 
diagnostic devices. 

Torque Device – The torque device is designed to be used with 0.009” 
to 0.018” (0.23 mm to 0.46 mm) guide wires to facilitate steering of the 
guide wires within the vascular anatomy.

HOW SUPPLIED

Sterile.  Sterilized with ethylene oxide gas. Non-pyrogenic. 

This single use device cannot be reused on another patient, as it is 
not designed to perform as intended after the first usage. Changes 
in mechanical, physical, and / or chemical characteristics introduced 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Examine the components of the kit prior to use to determine that they 
have not sustained any damage during shipping and handling. Do not 
use damaged equipment.

1. Flush and fill the hemostatic valve with normal saline.

2. Connect the hemostatic valve to the guiding catheter or sheath. 
Aspirate the system to remove any trapped air and flush the assembly 
with normal saline. Remove blood from the valve section by opening 
the knurled knob while continuing to flush the hemostatic valve 
assembly. Close the valve when the blood has been purged from the 
hemostatic valve.

3. Open the valve and insert the interventional and / or diagnostic 
device through the valve. Tighten the knurled knob of the hemostatic 
valve so that the valve forms a liquid-tight seal around the shaft yet 
does not inhibit movement of the equipment or restrict the flow of 
fluid (i.e., contrast medium) through the device.

4. If inserting a guide wire prior to the introduction of the interventional 
and / or diagnostic device:

 A. Insert the guide wire introducer, shaft end first, into the proximal 
opening of the hemostatic valve that is attached to the end of the 
guiding catheter or sheath. Advance the guide wire introducer 
until its tip is distal to the seal in the hemostatic valve.

 B. Adjust the knurled knob of the hemostatic valve to seal around the 
guide wire introducer in order to minimize fluid loss. 

 C. Carefully insert the distal tip of the guide wire through the guide 
wire introducer and into the guiding catheter or sheath.

 D. After the guide wire has been positioned at the desired location, 
the guide wire introducer may be removed.

5. To utilize the torque device:

 A. Loosen the cap of the torque device.

Torquer – Der Torquer wird mit Führungsdrähten der Stärken 0,23 mm 
bis 0,46 mm (0,009 in. bis 0,018 in.) verwendet und erleichtert die 
Lenkung der Führungsdrähte innerhalb der Gefäßanatomie.

LIEFERUNG

Steril.  Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Nicht pyrogen.

Dieses Einwegprodukt darf nicht an anderen Patienten wiederverwendet 
werden, da es nach dem ersten Gebrauch nicht mehr wie vorgesehen 
funktioniert. Änderungen an den mechanischen, physischen und/oder 
chemischen Eigenschaften, die durch wiederholten Gebrauch, Reinigung 
und/oder Resterilisation hervorgerufen wurden, können die Integrität der 
Konstruktion und/oder der Materialien beeinträchtigen. Dies wiederum 
kann zu Kontamination aufgrund kleiner Risse und/oder Hohlräume 
sowie verringerter Sicherheit und/oder Leistung des Produkts führen.  
Ein Fehlen der Originalbeschriftung kann zu unsachgemäßer 
Verwendung führen und eine Rückverfolgung unmöglich machen. 
Ein Fehlen der Originalverpackung kann zu Produktschäden, 
Sterilitätsverlust und erhöhtem Risiko für Verletzungen des Patienten 
und/oder Benutzers führen.

Inhalt:  Ein (1) Hämostaseventil, eine (1) Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe, 
ein (1) Torquer

Aufbewahrung:  Trocken, dunkel und kühl aufbewahren.

INDIKATION

Das Führungsdraht-Zubehör-Kit wird zur Anwendung bei vaskulären 
Verfahren in Verbindung mit interventionellen und/oder diagnostischen 
Vorrichtungen (z. B. Ballonkatheter, Atherektomiesysteme, 
Stentapplikationssysteme, intravaskuläre Ultraschallgeräte) empfohlen.
 
WARNHINWEISE

Der Inhalt dieses Kits ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch 
bestimmt. Nicht resterilisieren und/oder wiederverwenden.

Es ist wichtig, dass der Rändelknopf des rotierenden
Hämostaseventils fest genug geschlossen wird, um zu verhindern, 
dass Blut um den Geräteschaft herum austritt. Es darf jedoch 
nicht so fest geschlossen werden, dass der Durchfluss (z. B. von 
Kontrastmittel) durch das Gerät beeinträchtigt wird.

4. Bei Einführung eines Führungsdrahtes vor der Einführung des 
interventionellen und/oder diagnostischen Geräts:

 A. Die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe mit dem Schaftende zuerst in 
die proximale Öffnung des am Ende des Führungskatheters bzw. 
der Schleuse angebrachten Hämostaseventils einführen. Die 
Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe vorschieben, bis ihre Spitze distal 
zur Dichtung im Hämostaseventil zu liegen kommt.

 B. Den Rändelknopf des Hämostaseventils so einstellen, dass eine 
Abdichtung um die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe gebildet wird, 
um Flüssigkeitsverluste zu minimieren.

 C. Die distale Spitze des Führungsdrahtes vorsichtig durch die 
Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe und in den Führungskatheter  
bzw. in die Schleuse einführen.

 D. Nachdem der Führungsdraht am gewünschten Ort positioniert 
ist, kann die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe entfernt werden.

5. Den Torquer wie folgt anwenden:

 A. Die Kappe des Torquers lösen.

 B. Das proximale Ende des Führungsdrahtes in die trichterförmige 
Öffnung am distalen Ende der Torquer-Kappe einführen. Nach 
Erreichen der gewünschten Position die Kappe festziehen, um 
den Torquer am Führungsdraht zu fixieren.

 C. Den Torquer drehen, um den Führungsdraht wie gewünscht zu 
positionieren.

 D. Zum Verschieben des Torquers die Kappe lösen, das Gerät 
entlang des Führungsdrahtes an die gewünschte Stelle bringen 
und die Kappe festdrehen.

Det är viktigt att det räfflade vredet på den roterande hemostasventilen 
är tillräckligt hårt åtdraget för att förhindra blodläckage runt skaftet 
på enheten, dock inte så hårt att det hämmar vätskeflödet (dvs. 
kontrastmedlet) genom enheten.

Injicera ingen vätska om luftbubblor syns inne i hemostasventilen.

För att enkelt och säkert passera hemostasventilen, måste ballongen vara 
helt tom när ballongförsedda enheter förs in i eller ut ur ventilen.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

Se tillämplig enhetsmärkning för avsedd användning, kontraindikationer 
och potentiella komplikationer i samband med användning av vaskulära 
ingrepps- och/eller diagnostikenheter.

Roterande hemostasventil ska inte utsättas för tryck > 400 psi (2758 kPa).

BRUKSANVISNING

Undersök satsens komponenter före användning för att försäkra dig om 
att inga skador uppstått under frakt och hantering. Använd inte skadad 
utrustning.

1. Spola och fyll hemostasventilen med fysiologisk koksaltlösning.

2. Anslut hemostasventilen till guidekateter eller skida. Aspirera 
systemet för att avlägsna eventuell instängd luft och spola enheten 
med fysiologisk koksaltlösning. Avlägsna blod från ventilsektionen 
genom att öppna det räfflade vredet medan du fortsätter att spola 
hemostasventilenheten. Stäng ventilen när blodet har sköljts bort från 
hemostasventilen.

3. Öppna ventilen och för in ingrepps- och/eller diagnostikenheten 
genom ventilen. Dra åt det räfflade vredet på hemostasventilen så att 
ventilen bildar en läckagefri tätning runt skaftet, dock utan att hindra 
instrumentets rörelser eller hämma vätskeflödet (dvs. kontrastmedlet) 
genom enheten.

4. Om en ledare ska föras in innan ingrepps- och/eller diagnostikenheten 
förs in:

 A. För in ledarinföraren med skaftänden först i den proximala öppningen 
på hemostasventilen som är fäst vid änden på guidekatetern eller 

 D. Uma vez posicionado o fio-gu ia no local desejado, pode-se 
retirar o Introdutor de Fio-Guia.

5. Para utilizar o Dispositivo de Torção:

 A. Abrir a tampa do Dispositivo de Torção.

 B. Introduzir a extremidade proximal do fio-guia no orifício em 
forma de funil que se encontra na extremidade distal da tampa 
do Dispositivo de Torção. Uma vez posicionado no local 
desejado, apertar a tampa para fixar o Dispositivo de Torção 
ao fio-guia.

 C. Rodar o Dispositivo de Torção para orientar o fio-guia até à 
posição desejada.

 D. Para mover o Dispositivo de Torção para outra posição, abrir 
a tampa, fazer deslizar o dispositivo ao longo do fio-guia até à 
posição desejada e apertar a tampa.

Svenska / Swedish

Tillbehörssats för LEDARE
SE UPP!

Denna utrustning får endast användas av läkare med utbildning 
i sådana invasiva vaskulära ingrepp där man använder sig 
av interventionella och/eller diagnostiska instrument (t.ex. 
ballongdilatationskatetrar, aterektomienheter, stentbärarsystem, 
intravaskulära ultraljudsenheter).

Läs noga alla anvisningar före användning. Underlåtenhet att iaktta 
alla varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder kan resultera i komplikationer.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Tillbehörssatsen för ledare innehåller tre enheter för engångsbruk:

Roterande hemostasventil – Den roterande hemostasventilen är en 
adapter av Tuohy-Borst-typ som har konstruerats för att bevara en 
läckagefri tätning runt vaskulära ingrepps- och/eller diagnostikenheter.

GUIDE WIRE Accessory Kit 

CAUTION

This kit should be used only by physicians trained in invasive 
vascular procedures that utilize interventional and / or diagnostic 
devices (e.g., balloon dilatation catheters, atherectomy devices, stent 
delivery systems, intravascular ultrasound devices).

Carefully read all instructions prior to use. Failure to observe all 
warnings and precautions may result in complications.

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing vóór gebruik zorgvuldig. Nalaten alle 
waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht te nemen kan 
complicaties tot gevolg hebben.

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET INSTRUMENT

De voerdraadaccessoireset bevat drie disposable componenten:

Draaibare hemostaseklep – De draaibare hemostaseklep is een adapter 
van het type Tuohy-Borst die dient om een vloeistofdichte afdichting rond 
vasculaire interventionele en/of diagnostische instrumenten te handhaven.

Voerdraadinbrenger – De voerdraadinbrenger is een hulpmiddel bij 
het inbrengen van voerdraden van 0,23 mm (0,009 inch) tot 0,46 mm 
(0,018 inch) die samen met vasculaire chirurgische en/of diagnostische 
instrumenten worden gebruikt.

Torsiehulpmiddel – Het torsiehulpmiddel dient voor gebruik bij 
voerdraden van 0,23 mm (0,009 inch) tot 0,46 mm (0,018 inch) om de 
voerdraad gemakkelijker door de vaatanatomie te kunnen sturen.

WIJZE VAN LEVERING

Steriel.  Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Niet-pyrogeen.

Dit hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik kan niet voor een andere patiënt 
worden gebruikt aangezien het na het eerste gebruik niet langer zoals 
bedoeld presteert. Veranderingen in mechanische, fysische en/of chemische 
eigenschappen door herhaald gebruik, reiniging en/of hersterilisatie kunnen 
de integriteit van het ontwerp en/of de materialen aantasten waardoor via 
smalle openingen en/of ruimten contaminatie kan optreden en de veiligheid 
en/of werking van het hulpmiddel achteruitgaan. Door afwezigheid van de 
oorspronkelijke etikettering wordt onjuist gebruik in de hand gewerkt en kan 
het hulpmiddel niet worden getraceerd. Afwezigheid van de oorspronkelijke 
verpakking kan tot beschadiging van het hulpmiddel, verlies van steriliteit 
en risico van letsel bij de patiënt en/of gebruiker leiden.

Inhoud.  Een (1) hemostaseklep, een (1) voerdraadinbrenger, een (1) 
torsiehulpmiddel

Opslag.  Bewaren op een droge, donkere en koele plaats.

 D. Om het torsiehulpmiddel naar een nieuwe positie te brengen: 
de dop losdraaien, het instrument langs de voerdraad naar de 
gewenste positie schuiven en de dop weer vastdraaien.

Dansk / Danish

GUIDEWIRE Tilbehørssæt
FORSIGTIG

Dette sæt bør kun anvendes af læger, der er behørigt uddannet 
i anvendelse af invasive vaskulære procedurer, hvortil der 
anvendes interventionelle og/eller diagnostiske produkter (f.eks. 
ballondilatationskatetre, aterektomiudstyr, stentfremføringssystemer, 
intravaskulært ultralydsapparatur).

Læs brugsanvisningen nøje inden anvendelse. Alle advarsler og 
forsigtighedsregler skal overholdes. Undladelse heraf kan medføre 
komplikationer.

BESKRIVELSE AF UDSTYRET

Guidewire tilbehørssættet indeholder tre komponenter til engangsbrug:

Roterende hæmostatisk ventil – Den roterende hæmostatiske ventil er 
en Tuohy-Borst adapter, der er udviklet med henblik på at opretholde 
en væsketæt forsegling omkring vaskulært interventionelt og/eller 
diagnostisk udstyr.

Guidewire-introducer – Guidewire-introduceren er beregnet til at lette 
indføringen af 0,23 mm til 0,46 mm (0,009 til 0,018 tom.) guidewirer, 
der anvendes i forbindelse med vaskulært interventionelt og/eller 
diagnostisk udstyr.

Torque device – Torque devicen er beregnet til brug sammen med  
0,23 mm til 0,46 mm (0,009 til 0,018 tom.) guidewirer til at lette 
styringen af guidewirerne inden i den vaskulære anatomi.

LEVERING

Steril.  Steriliseret med ethylenoxidgas. Non-pyrogen.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

Der henvises til den relevante mærkat på produktet vedrørende 
anvendelsesområde, kontrai lære interventionelle og/eller diagnostiske 
udstyr.

Roterende hæmostaseventil bør ikke udsættes for tryk > 400 psi  
(2758 kPa).

BRUGSANVISNING

Komponenterne i sættet skal undersøges før brug for at sikre, at 
de ikke har lidt skade i forbindelse med forsendelse og håndtering. 
Beskadiget udstyr må ikke anvendes.

1. Den hæmostatiske ventil gennemskylles og fyldes med fysiologisk 
saltvandsopløsning.

2. Den hæmostatiske ventil sluttes til guidingkatetret eller sheathen. 
Aspirér systemet for at fjerne eventuelle luftlommer og gennemskyl 
samlingen med fysiologisk saltvandsopløsning. Blod fjernes fra 
ventildelen ved at løsne den riflede knap, mens gennemskylningen 
af den hæmostatiske ventilsamling fortsættes. Ventilen lukkes, når 
blodet er skyllet ud af den hæmostatiske ventil.

3. Ventilen åbnes, hvorefter det interventionelle og/eller diagnostiske 
udstyr føres gennem ventilen. Den riflede knap på den 
hæmostatiske ventil tilspændes, således at ventilen udgør en 
væsketæt forsegling omkring skaftet uden at nedsætte udstyrets 
bevægelse eller begrænse væskegennemstrømningen (dvs. 
strømmen af kontrastmiddel) gennem produktet.

4. Hvis der indføres en guidewire før indføring af det interventionelle 
og/eller diagnostiske udstyr, følges nedenstående fremgangsmåde:

 A. Guidewire-introduceren indsættes med skaftenden først i den 
proksimale åbning på den hæmostatiske ventil, der er sluttet til 
enden af guidingkatetret eller sheathen. Guidewire-introduceren 
føres frem, indtil dens spids er distal i forhold til forseglingen i 
den hæmostatiske ventil.

 B. Den riflede knap på den hæmostatiske ventil justeres for at sikre 
forsegling rundt om guidewire-introduceren med henblik på at 
minimere væsketabet.

ÅÑÉÃÑÁÖÇ ÔÇÓ ÓÕÓÊÅÕÇÓ

Ôï Êéô ÅîáñôçìÜôùí ÓõñìÜôéíïõ Ïäçãï˝ ∂åñé˙÷åé ôñßá óôïé÷åßá 
ìßáò ÷ñ˚óçò:

åñéóôñåöüìåíç áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá – Ç åñéóôñåöüìåíç 
áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá åßíáé ˙íáò ∂ñïóáñìïã˙áò ô˝∂ïõ Tuohy-Borst 
∂ïõ ˙÷åé ó÷åäéáóôåß ãéá íá äéáôçñåß ìßá õãñïóôåãáí˚ óöñÜãéóç 
ã˝ñù á∂ü áããåéáê˙ò ∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò êáé/˚ äéáãíùóôéê˙ò óõóêåõ˙ò.

Åéóáãùã˙áò ÓõñìÜôéíïõ Ïäçãï˝ – Ï Åéóáãùã˙áò ÓõñìÜôéíïõ 
Ïäçãï˝ åßíáé ìéá óõóêåõ˚ ∂ïõ ˙÷åé ó÷åäéáóôåß ãéá íá âïçèÜ óôçí 
åéóáãùã˚ ôùí óõñìÜôéíùí ïäçã˛í á∂ü 0,23 mm (0,009 éí.) ùò 
0,46 mm (0,018 éí.) óå óõíäõáóìü ìå áããåéáê˙ò ∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò 
êáé/˚ äéáãíùóôéê˙ò óõóêåõ˙ò.

Óõóêåõ˚ Ñï∂˚ò Óôñ˙øçò – Ç Óõóêåõ˚ Ñï∂˚ò Óôñ˙øçò ˙÷åé ó÷åäéáóôåß 
ãéá íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé ìå óõñìÜôéíïõò ïäçãï˝ò 0,23 mm (0,009 
éí.) ùò 0,46 mm (0,018 éí.) ãéá íá äéåõêïë˝íåé ôçí êáèïä˚ãçóç ôùí 
óõñìÜôéíùí ïäçã˛í åíôüò ôçò áããåéáê˚ò áíáôïìßáò.

ÔÑÏÏÓ ÄÉÁÈÅÓÇÓ

Á∂ïóôåéñùì˙íï.  Á∂ïóôåéñùì˙íï ìå á˙ñéï ïîåßäéï ôïõ áéèõëåíßïõ. 
Ìç ∂õñåôïãüíï.

ÁõôÞ ç óõóêåõÞ ìéáò ÷ñÞóçò äåí ìðïñåß íá åðáíá÷ñçóéìïðïéçèåß 
óå Üëëï áóèåíÞ, äéüôé äåí Ý÷åé ó÷åäéáóôåß ãéá íá ëåéôïõñãåß 
üðùò åíäåßêíõôáé ìåôÜ ôçí ðñþôç ÷ñÞóç. Ïé áëëáãÝò óôá 
ìç÷áíéêÜ, öõóéêÜ Þ/êáé ÷çìéêÜ ÷áñáêôçñéóôéêÜ ðïõ óõìâáßíïõí 
õðü óõíèÞêåò åðáíáëáìâáíüìåíçò ÷ñÞóçò, êáèáñéóìïý Þ/êáé 
åðáíáðïóôåßñùóçò åíäÝ÷åôáé íá äéáêõâåýóïõí ôçí áêåñáéüôçôá 
ôïõ ó÷åäßïõ êáé íá ìåéþóïõí ôçí áóöÜëåéá Þ/êáé ôçí áðüäïóç ôçò 
óõóêåõÞò. Ç áðïõóßá ôçò áñ÷éêÞò åôéêÝôáò åíäÝ÷åôáé íá ïäçãÞóåé 
óå êáêÞ ÷ñÞóç êáé íá áðáëåßøåé ôçí áíé÷íåõóéìüôçôá. Ç áðïõóßá 
ôçò áñ÷éêÞò óõóêåõáóßáò åíäÝ÷åôáé íá ïäçãÞóåé óå âëÜâç ôçò 
óõóêåõÞò, áðþëåéá óôåéñüôçôáò êáé êßíäõíï ôñáõìáôéóìïý ôïõ 
áóèåíÞ Þ/êáé ôïõ ÷ñÞóôç.

åñéå÷üìåíï.  Ìßá (1) áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá, ˙íáò (1) åéóáãùã˙áò 
óõñìÜôéíïõ ïäçãï˝, ìßá (1) óõóêåõ˚ ñï∂˚ò óôñ˙øçò

under conditions of repeated use, cleaning, and / or resterilization may 
compromise the integrity of the design and / or materials, leading to 
contamination due to narrow gaps and / or spaces and diminished safety 
and / or performance of the device. Absence of original labeling may 
lead to misuse and eliminate traceability. Absence of original packaging 
may lead to device damage, loss of sterility, and risk of injury to the 
patient and / or user.

Contents.  One (1) hemostatic valve, one (1) guide wire introducer,  
one (1) torque device

Storage.  Store in a dry, dark, cool place.

INDICATION

The guide wire accessory kit is recommended for use during vascular 
procedures in conjunction with interventional and / or diagnostic devices 
(e.g., balloon dilatation catheters, atherectomy devices, stent delivery 
systems, intravascular ultrasound devices).
 
WARNINGS

The contents of this kit are designed for single use only. Do 
not resterilize and / or reuse. 

It is important that the knurled knob of the rotating hemostatic valve 
be closed tight enough to prevent blood leakage around the shaft of 
the device, yet not so tight as to restrict the flow of fluid (i.e., contrast 
medium) through the device. 

Do not inject any fluid if air bubbles are visible within the hemostatic valve.

During insertion and removal of inflatable devices through the valve, 
the balloon must be completely deflated to enable it to safely and easily 
traverse the hemostatic valve. 

PRECAUTIONS

Refer to the appropriate device labeling for intended use, 
contraindications, and potential complications associated with the use of 
vascular interventional and / or diagnostic devices.

Rotating Hemostatic Valve should not undergo pressures 
> 400 psi (2758 kPa).

 B. Insert the proximal end of the guide wire into the funnel-shaped 
hole on the distal end of the torque device cap. Once positioned at 
the desired location, tighten the cap to secure the torque device to 
the guide wire.

 C. Rotate the torque device to steer the guide wire to the desired position.

 D. To move the torque device to a new position, loosen the cap, slide 
the device along the guide wire to the desired position and tighten 
the cap.

Deutsch / German

FÜHRUNGSDRAHT-Zubehör-Kit
VORSICHT

Dieses Kit sollte nur von Ärzten verwendet werden, die in invasiven 
Gefäßeingriffen ausgebildet wurden, bei denen interventionelle und/oder 
diagnostische Geräte (z. B. Ballonkatheter, Atherektomiekatheter, Stent-
Applikationssysteme, intravaskuläre Ultraschallgeräte) eingesetzt werden.

Vor dem Gebrauch alle Anleitungen sorgfältig durchlesen. Die 
Nichtbeachtung der Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann zu 
Komplikationen führen.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Das Führungsdraht-Zubehör-Kit enthält drei Einmalprodukte:

Rotierendes Hämostaseventil – Bei dem rotierenden Hämostaseventil 
handelt es sich um einen Tuohy-Borst-Adapter zur flüssigkeitsdichten 
Abdichtung um vaskuläre interventionelle und/oder diagnostische Geräte.

Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe – Die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe ist ein 
Instrument, das die Einführung von Führungsdrähten der Stärken 0,23 mm 
bis 0,46 mm (0,009 in. bis 0,018 in.), die in Verbindung mit vaskulären 
interventionellen und/oder diagnostischen Geräten verwendet werden, 
erleichtern soll.
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5. Pour utiliser le dispositif de rotation :

 A. Desserrer le capuchon du dispositif de rotation.

 B. Insérer l’extrémité proximale du guide dans l’orifice en forme 
d’entonnoir à l’extrémité distale du capuchon du dispositif de 
rotation. Une fois positionné à l’emplacement voulu, serrer le 
capuchon pour fixer solidement le dispositif de rotation au guide.

 C. Faire pivoter le dispositif de rotation pour orienter le guide vers la 
position souhaitée.

 D. Pour déplacer le dispositif de rotation vers une nouvelle position, 
desserrer le capuchon du dispositif de rotation, faire glisser 
le dispositif le long du guide jusqu’à la position souhaitée et 
resserrer le capuchon.

Español / Spanish

Juego de accesorios para la GUÍA
PRECAUCIÓN

Este juego sólo debe ser utilizado por médicos con preparación en 
intervenciones vasculares invasivas en las que se emplean dispositivos 
para diagnóstico y/o intervención (p. ej., catéteres de dilatación con 
balón, instrumental para aterectomía, sistemas para la implantación de 
stents y equipos de ultrasonido intravascular).

Leer detenidamente las instrucciones antes de usar este dispositivo. 
Si no se observan todas las advertencias y precauciones, se pueden 
producir complicaciones.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO

El juego de accesorios para la guía consta de tres dispositivos 
desechables:

Válvula hemostática rotatoria – La válvula hemostática rotatoria es un 
adaptador tipo Tuohy-Borst ideado para mantener un cierre estanco en 
torno a los dispositivos vasculares de diagnóstico/intervención.

Introductor de guía – El introductor de guía es un dispositivo ideado 
para facilitar la introducción de guías de 0,23 mm (0,009 pulg.) a 
0,46 mm (0,018 pulg.) utilizadas junto con dispositivos vasculares de 
diagnóstico/intervención.

Torque – El torque es un dispositivo ideado para usar con guías de 
0,23 mm (0,009 pulg.) a 0,46 mm (0,018 pulg.) a fin de ayudar a dirigir 
la guía dentro de la estructura vascular.

PRESENTACIÓN

Estéril.  Esterilizado con óxido de etileno. Apirógeno.

Este dispositivo de un solo uso no se puede reutilizar en otro paciente, 
ya que no está diseñado para funcionar según lo previsto después del 
primer uso. Los cambios en las características mecánicas, físicas o 
químicas producidos por una limpieza, esterilización o uso reiterados 
pueden hacer peligrar la integridad del diseño o de los materiales, lo 
cual favorece la contaminación por la presencia de huecos o espacios 
estrechos y reduce la seguridad o el rendimiento del dispositivo. La falta 
de la documentación original del producto puede dar lugar a un mal 
uso del dispositivo y eliminar la trazabilidad. La ausencia del envoltorio 
original podría ocasionar daños al dispositivo, la pérdida de esterilidad 
y riesgo de lesiones al paciente o al usuario.

Contenido.  Una (1) válvula hemostática, un (1) introductor de guía y 
un (1) torque.

Almacenamiento.  Conservar en un lugar seco, oscuro y fresco.

INDICACIÓN

El juego de accesorios para la guía está recomendado para usarse 
durante la intervención vascular conjuntamente con dispositivos 
vasculares de intervención/diagnóstico (p. ej., catéter de dilatación con 
balón, instrumental para aterectomía, sistemas de implantación de stents 
y equipos de ecografía intravascular).
 
ADVERTENCIAS

El contenido de este juego de accesorios está concebido para 
ser utilizado una sola vez. No volver a esterilizar ni a utilizar. 
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2. Collegare la valvola emostatica al catetere guida o alla guaina. 
Aspirare il sistema allo scopo di eliminare l’aria in esso presente e 
irrorare il gruppo con soluzione fisiologica normale. Rimuovere il 
sangue dalla sezione della valvola aprendo la manopola zigrinata e 
continuando a irrorare il gruppo della valvola emostatica. Chiudere la 
valvola dopo aver spurgato il sangue dalla valvola emostatica.

3. Aprire la valvola e inserire il dispositivo interventistico e/o 
diagnostico attraverso la valvola. Stringere la manopola zigrinata 
della valvola emostatica in modo che la valvola formi una chiusura 
ermetica intorno allo stelo, ma senza ostacolare il movimento dei 
presidi o impedire il flusso di liquido (ad esempio, il mezzo di 
contrasto) attraverso il dispositivo.

4. Se il filo guida viene inserito prima dell’introduzione del dispositivo 
interventistico e/o diagnostico:

 A. Inserire l’introduttore per filo guida, a partire dall’estremità dello 
stelo, nell’apertura prossimale della valvola emostatica collegata 
all’estremità del catetere guida o della guaina. Far avanzare 
l’introduttore per filo guida finché la punta non sia in posizione 
distale rispetto alla guarnizione della valvola emostatica.

 B. Regolare la manopola zigrinata della valvola emostatica per 
mantenere una chiusura ermetica intorno all’introduttore per filo 
guida e ridurre al minimo la perdita di liquido.

 C. Inserire con cura la punta distale del filo guida attraverso 
l’introduttore per filo guida nel catetere guida o nella guaina.

 D. L’introduttore per filo guida può essere rimosso dopo aver 
posizionato il filo guida nel punto desiderato.

5. Per utilizzare il torquer:

 A. Allentare il cappuccio del torquer.

 B. Inserire l’estremità prossimale del filo guida nel foro a forma 
d’imbuto sull’estremità distale del cappuccio del torquer. Una 
volta posizionato nel punto desiderato, stringere il cappuccio per 
fissare il torquer al filo guida.

 C. Ruotare il torquer per manovrare il filo guida fino alla posizione 
desiderata.

 D. Per spostare il torquer in una posizione diversa, allentare il 
cappuccio, far scorrere il dispositivo lungo il filo guida fino alla 
posizione desiderata e serrare il cappuccio.

Português / Portuguese

Kit de Acessórios do FIO-GUIA
ATENÇÃO

Este kit deve ser utilizado apenas por médicos especializados em 
procedimentos vasculares invasivos em que se utilizem dispositivos 
de intervenção/diagnóstico (por ex., cateteres de dilatação por balão, 
dispositivos de aterectomia, sistemas de colocação de stent, dispositivos 
intravasculares ultra-sónicos).

Ler cuidadosamente todas as instruções antes de utilizar. A não observância 
de todos os avisos e precauções poderá resultar em complicações.

DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO

O Kit de Acessórios do Fio-Guia contém três componentes descartáveis:

Válvula Hemostática Rotativa – A Válvula Hemostática Rotativa é um 
adaptador do tipo Tuohy-Borst concebido para manter uma vedação 
estanque em torno dos dispositivos de intervenção e/ou diagnóstico 
vascular.

Introdutor do Fio-Guia – O Introdutor do Fio-Guia é um dispositivo 
destinado a ajudar na introdução de fios-guia de 0,23 mm a 0,46 mm 
(0,009 pol. a 0,018 pol.) utilizados juntamente com dispositivos 
vasculares de intervenção e/ou diagnóstico.

Dispositivo de Torção – O Dispositivo de Torção foi concebido para 
utilização com fios-guia de 0,23 mm a 0,46 mm (0,009 pol. a 0,018 pol.) 
para facilitar a condução do fio-guia dentro da estrutura vascular.

APRESENTAÇÃO

Estéril.  Esterilizado por gás de óxido de etileno. Apirogénico.

Keine Flüssigkeit injizieren, wenn Luftblasen im Hämostaseventil 
sichtbar sind.

Beim Einführen und Entfernen inflatierbarer Vorrichtungen durch das 
Ventil muss deren Ballon vollständig deflatiert sein, damit er das 
Hämostaseventil sicher und problemlos passieren kann.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Hinweise zu Verwendungszweck, Kontraindikationen und potenziellen 
Komplikationen, die mit dem Gebrauch vaskulärer interventioneller 
und/oder diagnostischer Geräte einhergehen, befinden sich auf dem 
jeweiligen Produktetikett.

Das rotierende Hämostaseventil darf keinen Druckwerten über 
400 psi (2758 kPa) ausgesetzt werden.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Die Bestandteile des Kits vor dem Gebrauch überprüfen, um durch 
Versand oder Handhabung verursachte Schäden auszuschließen. 
Beschädigte Produkte nicht verwenden.

1. Das Hämostaseventil mit physiologischer Kochsalzlösung spülen 
und füllen.

2. Das Hämostaseventil an den Führungskatheter oder die Schleuse 
anschließen. Das System aspirieren, um etwaige Lufteinschlüsse 
zu entfernen, und die Einheit mit physiologischer Kochsalzlösung 
spülen. Um Blut aus dem Ventilsegment zu entfernen, den 
Rändelknopf bei fortgesetzter Spülung der Hämostaseventileinheit 
aufdrehen. Nachdem das Blut aus dem Hämostaseventil entfernt 
wurde, das Ventil schließen.

3. Das Ventil öffnen und das interventionelle und/oder diagnostische 
Gerät durch das Ventil einführen. Den Rändelknopf des 
Hämostaseventils anziehen, so dass es eine flüssigkeitsdichte 
Abdichtung um den Schaft bildet, die Bewegungsfreiheit des Geräts 
bzw. den Durchfluss (z. B. von Kontrastmittel) durch das Gerät 
jedoch nicht beeinträchtigt.
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étroits, ainsi qu’une diminution de la sécurité et/ou de la performance 
du dispositif. L’absence des étiquettes d’origine peut entraîner une 
utilisation incorrecte et éliminer toute traçabilité. L’absence de 
l’emballage d’origine peut signifier un dispositif endommagé,  
non stérile ou dangereux pour le patient et/ou l’utilisateur.

Contenu.  Une (1) valve hémostatique, un (1) introducteur de guide, 
un (1) dispositif de rotation

Stockage.  Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière.

INDICATION

L’utilisation de la trousse d’accessoires du guide est recommandée 
au cours des interventions vasculaires conjointement aux dispositifs 
interventionnels et/ou de diagnostic (par ex. : cathéters de dilatation 
à ballonnet, dispositifs d’athérectomie, systèmes de mise en place 
d’endoprothèse, dispositifs d’échographie endovasculaire).

AVERTISSEMENTS

Le contenu de cette trousse est à usage unique 
exclusivement. Ne pas restériliser et/ou réutiliser.

Il est important que le bouton moleté de la valve hémostatique rotative 
soit suffisamment bien fermé pour éviter tout saignement autour du 
corps du dispositif, sans toutefois être trop serré et limiter l’écoulement 
du fluide (par ex. : produit de contraste) à travers le dispositif.

Ne pas injecter de fluide si des bulles d’air peuvent être observées dans la 
valve hémostatique.

Au cours de l’insertion et du retrait de dispositifs gonflables à travers la 
valve, le ballonnet doit être complètement dégonflé pour lui permettre de 
passer aisément et en toute sécurité à travers la valve hémostatique.

PRÉCAUTIONS

Se reporter aux étiquettes appropriées du dispositif pour connaître toutes 
les indications, contre-indications et complications éventuelles liées à 
l’utilisation de dispositifs d’intervention vasculaire et/ou diagnostiques.

La valve hémostatique rotative ne doit pas être soumise à des 
pressions > 400 psi (2758 kPa).

MODE D’EMPLOI

Examiner le contenu de la trousse avant de l’utiliser afin de s’assurer 
de l’absence de tout endommagement ayant pu survenir au cours du 
transport et de la manipulation. Ne pas utiliser de matériel endommagé.

1. Purger et remplir la valve hémostatique avec du sérum physiologique.

2. Raccorder la valve hémostatique au cathéter-guide ou à l’introducteur. 
Aspirer le système pour en évacuer tout l’air prisonnier et purger le 
dispositif avec du sérum physiologique. Retirer le sang de la section 
de la valve en ouvrant le bouton moleté tout en continuant à purger le 
dispositif à valve hémostatique. Fermer la valve après avoir purgé le 
sang hors de la valve hémostatique.

3. Ouvrir la valve et insérer le dispositif interventionnel et/ou de 
diagnostic à travers la valve. Bien serrer le bouton moleté de la 
valve hémostatique afin que cette dernière forme un joint étanche 
autour du corps du dispositif, sans toutefois être trop serrée et 
empêcher le mouvement du dispositif ou limiter l’écoulement du 
fluide (par ex. : produit de contraste) à travers le dispositif.

4. En cas d’insertion d’un guide avant l’introduction du dispositif 
interventionnel et/ou de diagnostic :

 A. Insérer l’introducteur du guide, côté corps en premier, dans 
l’ouverture proximale de la valve hémostatique qui est fixée à 
l’extrémité du cathéter-guide ou de l’introducteur. Faire avancer 
l’introducteur du guide jusqu’à ce que son extrémité soit distale 
par rapport au joint de la valve hémostatique.

 B. Ajuster le bouton moleté de la valve hémostatique pour former 
un joint étanche autour de l’introducteur de guide, afin de 
minimiser la perte de fluide.

 C. Insérer délicatement l’extrémité distale du guide dans l’introducteur 
de guide, puis dans le cathéter-guide ou l’introducteur.

 D. Une fois le guide positionné à l’emplacement voulu, 
l’introducteur de guide peut être retiré.
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Es importante que el cierre de la válvula hemostática rotatoria esté lo 
suficientemente cerrado como para evitar la fuga de sangre alrededor 
del cuerpo del dispositivo, pero sin entorpecer el flujo de líquidos (es 
decir, del medio de contraste) a través del dispositivo.

No inyectar ningún líquido si se observa la presencia de burbujas en 
la válvula hemostática.

Durante la inserción y extracción de dispositivos inflables a través de la 
válvula, el balón debe estar completamente desinflado para que pueda 
pasar fácilmente y sin riesgos a través de la válvula hemostática.

PRECAUCIONES

Consultar en el etiquetado de los dispositivos para diagnóstico/
intervención la información sobre su uso previsto, las 
contraindicaciones y las posibles complicaciones.

La válvula hemostática rotatoria no debe someterse a presiones 
superiores a 400 psi (2758 kPa).

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Examinar los componentes del juego antes de utilizarlos para verificar 
que no han sufrido daños durante su transporte y manipulación. No 
utilizar un equipo dañado.

1. Lavar y llenar la válvula hemostática con solución salina isotónica.

2. Conectar la válvula hemostática al catéter guía o a la vaina. Aspirar 
el sistema para eliminar el aire atrapado y lavar el conjunto con 
solución salina isotónica. Eliminar la sangre de la sección valvular 
abriendo el cierre mientras se continúa lavando el conjunto de la 
válvula hemostática. Cerrar la válvula una vez purgada la sangre de 
la válvula hemostática.

3. Abrir la válvula e insertar el dispositivo de intervención/diagnóstico 
a través de la válvula. Apretar el cierre de la válvula hemostática de 
modo que ésta cree un cierre estanco en torno al cuerpo, pero sin 
inhibir el movimiento del equipo ni restringir el flujo de líquidos  
(es decir, el medio de contraste) a través del dispositivo.

4. Si se inserta una guía antes de introducir el dispositivo de 
intervención/diagnóstico:

 A. Insertar el introductor de guía, primero el extremo del cuerpo, en 
la abertura proximal de la válvula hemostática que está acoplada 
al extremo del catéter guía o de la vaina. Avanzar el introductor 
de guía hasta que su punta quede situada distalmente al cierre 
de la válvula hemostática.

 B. Ajustar el cierre de la válvula hemostática en torno al introductor 
de guía con el fin de reducir al mínimo la pérdida de líquidos.

 C. Insertar cuidadosamente la punta distal de la guía a través del 
introductor de guía y dentro del catéter guía o de la vaina.

 D. Una vez colocada la guía en el sitio deseado, puede extraerse el 
introductor de guía.

5. Para utilizar el torque:

 A. Aflojar el capuchón del torque.

 B. Introducir el extremo proximal de la guía en el orificio cónico 
situado en el extremo distal del capuchón del torque. Una vez 
colocado en la localización deseada, apretar el capuchón para 
asegurar el torque a la guía.

 C. Rotar el torque para dirigir la guía a la posición deseada.

 D. Para desplazar el torque a la nueva posición, aflojar el 
capuchón, deslizar el dispositivo a lo largo de la guía hasta la 
posición deseada y apretar el capuchón de nuevo.

Italian / Italiano

Kit di accessori per FILO GUIDA
AVVERTENZA

Il presente kit va usato esclusivamente da medici con idonea 
preparazione specialistica in procedure vascolari invasive con l’utilizzo 
di dispositivi interventistici e/o diagnostici (ad esempio, cateteri 
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per dilatazione a palloncino, dispositivi per aterectomia, sistemi di 
posizionamento di stent, dispositivi ecografici intravascolari).

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell’uso. La mancata 
osservanza di tutte le avvertenze e precauzioni può determinare 
complicanze.

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

Il kit di accessori per filo guida contiene tre dispositivi monouso:

Valvola emostatica rotante – La valvola emostatica rotante è un 
adattatore tipo Tuohy-Borst progettato per mantenere una chiusura 
ermetica intorno ai dispositivi vascolari interventistici e/o diagnostici. 

Introduttore per filo guida – L’introduttore per filo guida è un 
dispositivo progettato per agevolare l’introduzione di fili guida da 0,23 
a 0,46 mm (0,009-0,018 pollici), usati insieme a dispositivi vascolari 
interventistici e/o diagnostici.

Torquer – Il torquer è un dispositivo progettato per essere usato 
con fili guida da 0,23 a 0,46 mm (0,009-0,018 pollici) per poterli 
manovrare più agevolmente all’interno dei vasi.

MODALITÀ DI FORNITURA

Sterile.  Sterilizzato con gas di ossido di etilene. Apirogeno.

Questo dispositivo è monouso e non deve essere riutilizzato su un 
nuovo paziente poiché dopo il primo utilizzo le prestazioni risultano 
compromesse. Le modifiche di tipo meccanico, fisico e/o chimico, 
introdotte dall’uso ripetuto del dispositivo, dalla sua pulizia e/o 
dalla risterilizzazione, possono compromettere l’integrità del design 
e/o dei materiali, portando alla contaminazione del dispositivo a 
causa della presenza di fessure e/o spazi, riducendo la sicurezza e/o 
compromettendo le prestazioni. L’assenza delle etichette originali 
può determinare l’uso scorretto del dispositivo ed eliminarne le 
caratteristiche di reperibilità. L’assenza della confezione originale 
potrebbe condurre a danni del dispositivo, perdita di sterilità e rischi di 
lesioni per il paziente e l’operatore.

Contenuto.  Una (1) valvola emostatica, un (1) introduttore per filo 
guida, un (1) torquer

Conservazione.  Conservare in luogo fresco, asciutto e al riparo 
dalla luce.

INDICAZIONE

Il kit di accessori per filo guida è ideale per l’impiego durante le 
procedure vascolari unitamente a dispositivi interventistici e/o 
diagnostici (ad esempio, cateteri per dilatazione a palloncino, 
dispositivi per aterectomia, sistemi di rilascio per stent, dispositivi 
ecografici intravascolari).
 
AVVERTENZE

Il contenuto del kit è esclusivamente monouso. Non 
risterilizzare né riutilizzare.

È importante che la manopola zigrinata della valvola emostatica rotante 
sia sufficientemente stretta da prevenire la fuoriuscita di sangue intorno 
allo stelo del dispositivo, ma non tanto da impedire il flusso del liquido 
(ad esempio, il mezzo di contrasto) nel dispositivo.

Non iniettare fluidi se all’interno della valvola emostatica sono visibili 
bolle d’aria.

Durante l’inserimento e la rimozione dei dispositivi gonfiabili attraverso 
la valvola, il palloncino deve essere completamente sgonfio per rendere 
sicuro e agevole il passaggio attraverso la valvola emostatica.

PRECAUZIONI

Consultare le relative etichette sui dispositivi per le informazioni 
sull’uso previsto, le controindicazioni e le potenziali complicanze 
associate all’uso di dispositivi vascolari interventistici e/o diagnostici.

La valvola emostatica rotante non va sottoposta a pressioni  
> a 400 psi (2758 kPa).

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Esaminare i componenti del kit prima dell’uso per stabilire se hanno 
subito danni durante il trasporto e la manipolazione. Non usare 
materiale danneggiato.

1. Irrorare e riempire la valvola emostatica con soluzione fisiologica.
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Este dispositivo para uma única utilização não pode ser reutilizado 
noutro doente, uma vez que não foi concebido para desempenhar 
a função a que se destina após a primeira utilização. As alterações 
às características mecânicas, físicas e/ou químicas introduzidas 
sob condições de utilização, limpeza e/ou reesterilização repetidas, 
poderão comprometer a integridade da concepção e/ou dos materiais, 
conduzindo a contaminação devido a folgas e/ou espaços estreitos e 
a uma diminuição da segurança e/ou do desempenho do dispositivo. 
A ausência da rotulagem original pode conduzir a uma utilização 
deficiente e pode eliminar a rastreabilidade. A ausência da embalagem 
original pode conduzir a danos no dispositivo, perda de esterilidade e 
risco de lesões no doente e/ou no utilizador.

Conteúdo.  Uma (1) Válvula Hemostática, Um (1) Introdutor de Fio-Guia, 
Um (1) Dispositivo de Torção

Armazenamento.  Guardar em local seco, escuro e fresco.

INDICAÇÃO

O Kit de Acessórios do Fio-Guia é recomendado para utilização em 
procedimentos vasculares, em combinação com dispositivos de 
intervenção e/ou diagnóstico vascular (por ex., cateteres de dilatação 
por balão, dispositivos de aterectomia, sistemas de colocação de 
stents, dispositivos intravasculares ultrassónicos).

AVISOS

O conteúdo deste kit foi concebido para uma única 
utilização. Não deve ser reesterilizado nem reutilizado.

É importante apertar bem o botão estriado da Válvula Hemostática 
Rotativa, para impedir a fuga de sangue em volta da haste do 
dispositivo, mas não tanto que impeça a passagem de um líquido  
(por ex., meio de contraste) pelo dispositivo.

Não injectar nenhum líquido se houver bolhas de ar no interior da 
válvula hemostática.

Durante a introdução e remoção de dispositivos insufláveis através da 
válvula, o balão deve ser completamente esvaziado, para que possa 
atravessar a válvula hemostática com facilidade e segurança.

3-1/16”

PRECAUÇÕES

Ler o rótulo do dispositivo para saber a que utilização se destina e 
quais as contra-indicações e potenciais complicações associadas à 
utilização de dispositivos de intervenção e/ou diagnóstico vasculares.
A válvula hemostática rotativa não deve ser sujeita a pressões  
> 400 psi (2758 kPa).

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Antes de utilizar, examinar os componentes do conjunto para se 
assegurar que não sofreram qualquer dano durante o transporte e 
manuseamento. Não utilizar equipamento danificado.

1. Irrigar e encher a válvula hemostática com soro fisiológico normal.

2. Ligar a válvula hemostática ao cateter-guia ou bainha. Aspirar o 
sistema para retirar o ar que lá possa ter ficado e lavar o conjunto 
com soro fisiológico normal. Retirar o sangue da secção da válvula 
abrindo o botão estriado e continuando a lavagem do conjunto da 
válvula hemostática. Fechar a válvula depois de ter limpo o sangue.

3. Abrir a válvula e introduzir o dispositivo de intervenção e/ou 
diagnóstico através da válvula. Apertar o botão estriado da válvula 
hemostática, até que a válvula constitua uma vedação estanque em 
torno do eixo, sem impedir a movimentação do equipamento nem 
a passagem de líquidos (por ex., um meio de contraste) através do 
dispositivo.

4. Se introduzir um fio-guia antes da inserção de um dispositivo de 
intervenção e/ou diagnóstico:

 A. Introduzir o Introdutor do Fio-Guia, pela ponta da haste, na 
abertura proximal da válvula hemostática que está ligada à 
extremidade do cateter-guia ou da bainha. Avançar o Introdutor 
do Fio-Guia, até que a sua ponta fique distal à vedação da 
válvula hemostática.

 B. Ajustar o botão estriado da válvula hemostática de modo a que 
a área em torno do Introdutor do Fio-Guia fique bem vedada, 
reduzindo assim ao mínimo a perda de líquido.

 C. Introduzir com cuidado a ponta distal do fio-guia no Introdutor 
do Fio-Guia e no cateter-guia ou bainha.

Français / French

Trousse d’accessoires du GUIDE
ATTENTION

Cette trousse ne doit être utilisée que par des médecins habitués aux 
procédures endovasculaires utilisant des dispositifs interventionnels 
et/ou de diagnostic (par exemple, cathéters à ballonnet, dispositifs 
d’athérectomie, systèmes de mise en place d’une endoprothèse, 
dispositifs d’échographie endovasculaire).

Lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant usage. Le non-respect de 
tous les avertissements et de toutes les précautions peut entraîner des 
complications.

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF

La trousse d’accessoires du guide contient trois éléments jetables :

Valve hémostatique rotative – La valve hémostatique rotative est un adaptateur 
de type Tuohy-Borst ayant été conçue pour maintenir un joint étanche autour 
des dispositifs interventionnels vasculaires et/ou de diagnostic.

Introducteur de guide – L’introducteur de guide est un dispositif conçu pour 
faciliter l’introduction de guides de 0,23 à 0,46 mm (0,009 à 0,018 po.) 
utilisés avec des dispositifs interventionnels vasculaires et/ou de diagnostic.

Dispositif de rotation – Le dispositif de rotation est conçu pour être 
utilisé avec des guides de 0,23 à 0,46 mm (0,009 à 0,018 po.) pour 
faciliter l’orientation du guide à l’intérieur de l’anatomie vasculaire.

PRÉSENTATION/EMBALLAGE

Stérile.  Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. Apyrogène.

Ce dispositif à usage unique ne peut pas être réutilisé sur un autre 
patient, car il n’est pas conçu de manière à pouvoir garantir les 
mêmes performances une seconde fois. Des modifications apportées 
aux caractéristiques mécaniques, physiques et/ou chimiques créées 
lors d’un usage répété, le nettoyage et/ou la restérilisation peuvent 
compromettre l’intégrité de la conception et/ou des matériaux, et 
entraîner une contamination en raison d’écartements et/ou d’espaces 

skidan. För in ledarinföraren tills dess spets befinner sig distalt om 
tätningen i hemostasventilen.

 B. Justera det räfflade vredet på hemostasventilen för att täta runt 
ledarinföraren och på så sätt minimera vätskeförlusten.

 C. För försiktigt in ledarens distala spets genom ledarinföraren och in 
i guidekatetern eller skidan.

 D. Sedan ledaren placerats på önskad plats, kan ledarinföraren 
avlägsnas.

5. Användning av vridningsanordningen:

 A. Lossa hatten på vridningsanordningen.

 B. För in ledarens proximalände i det trattformiga hålet i den distala 
änden av vridningsanordningens hatt. När vridningsanordningen 
väl är placerad på önskad plats, dra åt hatten för att fästa 
vridningsanordningen vid ledaren.

 C. Styr ledaren till önskat läge genom att vrida på vridningsanordningen.

 D. Flytta vridningsanordningen till en ny position genom att lossa 
hatten, föra enheten längs ledaren till den önskade positionen, och 
sedan dra åt hatten.

Nederlands / Dutch

VOERDRAADACCESSOIRESET
VOORZICHTIG

Deze set mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen met veel ervaring 
op het gebied van invasieve vaatbehandelingen met chirurgische 
en/of diagnostische instrumenten (bijv. ballondilatatiekatheters, 
atherectomie-instrumenten, stentplaatsingssystemen, intravasculaire 
ultrageluidapparaten).

fysiologische zoutoplossing. Verwijder bloed uit het klepgedeelte door de 
gekartelde knop tijdens het spoelen van de hemostaseklephelemaal los te 
draaien. Sluit de klep als het bloed uit de hemostaseklep is verwijderd.

3. Open de klep en steek het interventionele en/of diagnostische 
instrument door de klep. Draai de gekartelde knop van de 
hemostaseklep vast, zodat de klep een vloeistofdichte afdichting 
rond de schacht vormt, maar niet zo strak dat het instrument niet 
meer vrij bewogen kan worden of dat de vloeistofstroming (d.w.z. 
contrastmiddel) door het instrument wordt gehinderd.

4. Als voorafgaand aan het interventionele en/of diagnostische 
instrument een voerdraad wordt ingebracht:

 A. Breng de voerdraadinbrenger (met het schachtuiteinde eerst) in 
de proximale opening van de hemostaseklep die is aangesloten 
op het uiteinde van de geleidekatheter of huls. Voer de 
voerdraadinbrenger op totdat de tip zich distaal van de afdichting 
in de hemostaseklep bevindt.

 B. Draai de gekartelde knop van de hemostaseklep aan om 
een afdichting rond de voerdraadinbrenger te creëren om 
vloeistofverlies tot een minimum te beperken.

 C. Steek de distale tip van de voerdraad voorzichtig door de 
voerdraadinbrenger en vervolgens in de geleidekatheter of huls.

 D. Nadat de voerdraad op de gewenste plaats is gepositioneerd kan 
de voerdraadinbrenger worden verwijderd.

5. Om het torsiehulpmiddel te gebruiken:

 A. Draai de dop van het torsiehulpmiddel los.

 B. Steek het proximale uiteinde van de voerdraad in de 
trechtervormige opening aan het distale uiteinde van de dop van 
het torsiehulpmiddel. Draai, als de voerdraad zich op de gewenste 
plaats bevindt, de dop vast om het torsiehulpmiddel op de 
voerdraad vast te zetten.

 C. Draai het torsiehulpmiddel om de voerdraad naar de gewenste positie te 
sturen.

3-3/16”

Denne anordning til engangsbrug kan ikke genbruges på en anden 
patient, da den ikke er designet til at fungere efter hensigten efter den 
første anvendelse. Ændringer i mekaniske, fysiske og/eller kemiske 
karakteristika introduceret under forhold, der opstår ved gentagen 
anvendelse, rengøring og/eller resterilisering, kan kompromittere 
designets og/eller materialernes integritet, hvilket kan føre til 
kontaminering grundet smalle tomrum og/eller mellemrum og nedsat 
sikkerhed og/eller ydeevne af anordningen. Fravær af den oprindelige 
etikettering kan lede til forkert brug og eliminere sporbarhed. Fravær af 
den originale emballage kan føre til beskadigelse af anordningen, tab af 
sterilitet og risiko for skade på patienten og/eller brugeren.

Indhold.  En (1) hæmostatisk ventil, en (1) guidewire-introducer,  
en (1) torque device

Opbevaring.  Opbevares tørt, mørkt og køligt.

INDIKATION

Dette guidewire tilbehørssæt anbefales til brug under vaskulære 
procedurer i forbindelse med interventionelle og/eller diagnostiske 
produkter (f.eks. ballondilatationkatetre, aterektomiudstyr, 
stentfremføringssystemer, intravaskulært ultralydsapparatur).
 
ADVARSLER

Indholdet af dette sæt er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Må 
ikke resteriliseres og/eller genbruges.

Det er vigtigt, at den riflede knap på den roterende hæmostatiske ventil 
tilspændes helt, således at blodudsivning omkring produktets skaft 
undgås. Den må dog ikke være så stram, at væskegennemstrømningen 
(dvs. strømmen af kontrastmiddel) gennem produktet hæmmes.

Der må ikke injiceres væske, hvis luftbobler er synlige i den 
hæmostatiske ventil.

Under indføring og fjernelse af udspilingsprodukter gennem ventilen, 
skal ballonen være fuldstændig tømt, for at den sikkert og let kan 
passere gennem den hæmostatiske ventil.

 C. Den distale spids på guidewiren føres forsigtigt gennem 
guidewire-introduceren og ind i guidingkatetret eller sheathen.

 D. Efter at guidewiren er blevet anbragt på det ønskede sted, kan 
guidewire-introduceren fjernes.

5. Ved anvendelse af torque devicen følges nedenstående 
fremgangsmåde:

 A. Hætten på torque devicen løsnes.

 B. Den proksimale ende på guidewiren føres ind i det tragtformede 
hul på den distale ende af torque device hætten. Når denne er 
placeret på det ønskede sted, tilspændes hætten for at fastgøre 
torque devicen til guidewiren.

 C. Torque devicen drejes for at styre guidewiren til den ønskede 
position.

 D. Torque devicen flyttes til en ny position ved at løsne hætten 
og derefter skubbe produktet langs guidewiren til den ønskede 
position, hvorefter hætten tilspændes.

EëëçíéêÜ / Greek

Êéô ÅîáñôçìÜôùí ÓÕÑÌÁÔÉÍÏÕ ÏÄÇÃÏÕ
ÑÏÓÏ˘Ç

Ôï êéô ∂ñ˙∂åé íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé ìüíï á∂ü éáôñï˝ò 
åê∂áéäåõì˙íïõò óå å∂åìâáôéê˙ò áããåéáê˙ò äéáäéêáóßåò ∂ïõ 
÷ñçóéìï∂ïéï˝í ∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò êáé/˚ äéáãíùóôéê˙ò óõóêåõ˙ò 
(∂.÷. êáèåô˚ñåò äéáóôïë˚ò ìå ì∂áëüíé, óõóêåõ˙ò áèçñåêôïì˚ò, 
óõóô˚ìáôá ∂áñï÷˚ò óôåíô, åíäïáããåéáê˙ò óõóêåõ˙ò õ∂åñ˚÷ùí).

ÄéáâÜóôå ∂ñïóåêôéêÜ üëåò ôéò ïäçãßåò ∂ñéí á∂ü ôç ÷ñ˚óç. ÅÜí 
äåí ôçñ˚óåôå üëåò ôéò ∂ñïåéäï∂ïé˚óåéò êáé ôéò ∂ñïöõëÜîåéò 
∂éèáíüí íá ∂áñïõóéáóôï˝í å∂é∂ëïê˙ò.

3-1/8” 3-1/8” 3-1/8” 3-1/8” 3-1/16”
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INDICATIE

De voerdraadaccessoireset wordt tijdens vaatingrepen aanbevolen 
voor gebruik in combinatie met interventionele en/of diagnostische 
instrumenten (bijv. ballondilatatiekatheters, atherectomie-instrumenten, 
stentplaatsingssystemen, intravasculaire ultrageluidapparaten).

WAARSCHUWINGEN

De inhoud van de set dient uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. 
Niet opnieuw steriliseren en/of opnieuw gebruiken.

Het is belangrijk dat de gekartelde knop van de draaibare hemostaseklep 
strak genoeg wordt vastgedraaid om bloedlekkage rond de schacht van 
het instrument te voorkomen maar niet zo strak dat de vloeistofstroming 
(d.w.z. contrastmiddel) door het instrument wordt gehinderd.

Geen vloeistof injecteren als er in de hemostaseklep luchtbelletjes 
zichtbaar zijn.

Als er vulbare instrumenten door de klep worden ingebracht of 
verwijderd, dan moet de ballon volledig leeg zijn, zodat deze veilig en 
gemakkelijk de hemostaseklep kan passeren.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Raadpleeg het betreffende productetiket voor het beoogde gebruik, de contra-
indicaties en mogelijke complicaties die in verband worden gebracht met het 
gebruik van vasculaire chirurgische en/of diagnostische instrumenten.

De draaibare hemostaseklep mag niet worden blootgesteld aan een druk 
> 400 psi (2758 kPa).

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Controleer de componenten van de set vóór gebruik en verifieer of ze 
tijdens het vervoer en hantering niet beschadigd zijn geraakt. Geen 
instrumenten en/of apparatuur gebruiken die beschadigd zijn.

1. Spoel en vul de hemostaseklep met een fysiologische zoutoplossing.

2. Sluit de hemostaseklep aan op de geleidekatheter of huls. Aspireer het 
systeem om alle opgesloten lucht te verwijderen en spoel het door met een 
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Ledarinförare – Ledarinföraren är en enhet avsedd att vara till hjälp vid 
införande av ledare på 0,23 mm till 0,46 mm (0,009 till 0,018 tum), 
som används tillsammans med vaskulära ingrepps-/diagnostikenheter.

Vridningsanordning – Vridningsanordningen är konstruerad för att 
användas med ledare på 0,23 mm till 0,46 mm (0,009 till 0,018 tum) 
för att underlätta styrning av ledarna inne i kärlen.

LEVERANSFORM

Steril.  Steriliserad med etylenoxidgas. Icke pyrogen.

Denna engångsenhet kan inte återanvändas till en annan patient, 
eftersom den inte är konstruerad för att fungera som avsett efter den 
första användningen. Förändringar i de mekaniska, fysiska och/eller 
kemiska egenskaperna som blir följden om enheten skulle återanvändas, 
rengöras och/eller omsteriliseras kan försämra konstruktionen och/eller 
materialet, vilket leder till kontamination på grund av smala springor 
och/eller mellanrum och därmed minskad säkerhet och/eller funktion 
hos enheten. Om originalmärkning saknas kan det leda till felaktig 
användning och förhindra spårbarhet. Om originalförpackningen saknas 
kan det leda till att enheten skadas, förlust av sterilitet och risk för 
skador på patienten och/eller användaren.

Innehåll.  En (1) hemostasventil, en (1) ledarinförare,  
en (1) vridningsanordning

Förvaring.  Förvaras torrt, mörkt och svalt.

INDIKATION

Tillbehörssatsen för ledare rekommenderas för användning under 
vaskulära förfaranden tillsammans med ingrepps- och/eller 
diagnostikenheter (t.ex. ballongdilatationskatetrar, aterektomienheter, 
stentbärarsystem, intravaskulära ultraljudsenheter).
 
VARNINGAR

Innehållet i denna sats är endast avsett för engångsbruk. 
Får ej omsteriliseras och/eller återanvändas.

Abbott Vascular  
International BVBA
Park Lane, Culliganlaan 2B
1831 Diegem, BELGIUM
TEL: + 32 2 714 14 11
FAX: + 32 2 714 14 12 

Ö˝ëáîç.  ÖõëÜóóåôáé óå îçñü, óêïôåéíü êáé äñïóåñü ì˙ñïò.

ÅÍÄÅÉÎÇ

Ôï Êéô ÅîáñôçìÜôùí ÓõñìÜôéíïõ Ïäçãï˝ óõíéóôÜôáé ãéá ÷ñ˚óç 
êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá áããåéáê˛í äéáäéêáóé˛í óå óõíäõáóìü ìå 
∂áñåìâáôéê˙ò êáé/˚ äéáãíùóôéê˙ò óõóêåõ˙ò (∂.÷. êáèåô˚ñåò 
äéáóôïë˚ò ìå ì∂áëüíé, óõóêåõ˙ò áèçñåêôïì˚ò, óõóô˚ìáôá 
á∂åëåõè˙ñùóçò óôåíô, åíäïáããåéáê˙ò óõóêåõ˙ò õ∂åñ˚÷ùí). 

ÑÏÅÉÄÏÏÉÇÓÅÉÓ

Tï ∂åñéå÷üìåíï áõôï˝ ôïõ êéô ˙÷åé ó÷åäéáóôåß ãéá ìßá ìüíï ÷ñ˚óç. 
Ìçí ôï å∂áíá∂ïóôåéñ˛íåôå êáé/˚ ôï å∂áíá÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôå.

Åßíáé óçìáíôéêü íá åßíáé áñêåôÜ óöé÷ô˚ ç ïäïíôùô˚ ∂ñïåîï÷˚ ôçò 
åñéóôñåöüìåíçò Aéìïóôáôéê˚ò Âáëâßäáò, ˛óôå íá á∂ïôñ˙∂åôáé 
ç äéáññï˚ áßìáôïò ã˝ñù á∂ü ôï óô˙ëå÷ïò ôçò óõóêåõ˚ò, áëëÜ 
ü÷é ôüóï óöé÷ô˚ ˛óôå íá ∂åñéïñßæåôáé ç ñï˚ ôïõ õãñï˝ (∂.÷. 
óêéáãñáöéê˚ ïõóßá) äéáì˙óïõ ôçò óõóêåõ˚ò.

Ìçí êÜíåôå ˙ã÷õóç õãñï˝, áí ì˙óá óôçí áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá åßíáé 
ïñáô˙ò öõóáëßäåò á˙ñá.

ÊáôÜ ôçí åéóáãùã˚ êáé áöáßñåóç ôùí äéïãêï˝ìåíùí óõóêåõ˛í 
ì˙óù ôçò âáëâßäáò, ôï ì∂áëüíé ∂ñ˙∂åé íá åßíáé ∂ë˚ñùò 
óõóôáëì˙íï, ˛óôå íá äéáó÷ßóåé ìå áóöÜëåéá êáé åõêïëßá ôçí 
áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá.

ÑÏÖÕËÁÎÅÉÓ

Aíáôñ˙îôå óôçí êáôÜëëçëç ∂éíáêßäá ó˚ìáíóçò ôçò óõóêåõ˚ò 
ãéá ôç ÷ñ˚óç, ôéò áíôåíäåßîåéò êáé ôéò åíäå÷üìåíåò å∂é∂ëïê˙ò 
∂ïõ áöïñï˝í ôç ÷ñ˚óç ôùí áããåéáê˛í ∂áñåìâáôéê˛í êáé/˚ 
äéáãíùóôéê˛í óõóêåõ˛í.

Ç ∂åñéóôñåöüìåíç áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá äåí ∂ñ˙∂åé íá õ∂ïóôåß 
∂é˙óåéò >400 psi (2758 kPa).

ÏÄÇÃÉÅÓ ˘ÑÇÓÇÓ

ÅîåôÜóôå ôá óôïé÷åßá ôïõ êéô ∂ñéí á∂ü ôç ÷ñ˚óç, ãéá íá äåßôå áí 
˙÷ïõí õ∂ïóôåß êÜ∂ïéá âëÜâç êáôÜ ôç ìåôáöïñÜ êáé ôï ÷åéñéóìü. 
Ìç ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôå êáôåóôñáìì˙íï åîï∂ëéóìü.

1. Åê∂ë˝íáôå êáé ãåìßóôå ôçí áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá ìå öõóéïëïãéêü 
ïñü.

2. Óõíä˙óôå ôçí áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá óôïí ïäçãü êáèåô˚ñá 
˚ ôï èçêÜñé. Åöáñìüóôå áíáññüöçóç óôï ó˝óôçìá, ãéá íá 
áöáéñ˙óåôå ôïí á˙ñá ∂ïõ ì∂ïñåß íá ˙÷åé ∂áãéäåõôåß êáé 
åê∂ë˝íáôå ôç ìïíÜäá ìå öõóéïëïãéêü ïñü. Aöáéñ˙óôå áßìá á∂ü 
ôï ôì˚ìá ôçò âáëâßäáò, áíïßãïíôáò ôçí ïäïíôùô˚ ∂ñïåîï÷˚ 
åí˛ óõíå÷ßæåôå íá åê∂ë˙íåôå ôç ìïíÜäá ôçò áéìïóôáôéê˚ò 
âáëâßäáò. Êëåßóôå ôç âáëâßäá, üôáí ôï áßìá á∂ï∂ëõèåß á∂ü ôçí 
áéìïóôáôéê˚ âáëâßäá.

3. Aíïßîôå ôç âáëâßäá êáé åéóáãÜãåôå ôçí ∂áñåìâáôéê˚ êáé/˚ 
äéáãíùóôéê˚ óõóêåõ˚ ì˙óù ôçò âáëâßäáò. Óößîôå ôçí ïäïíôùô˚ 
∂ñïåîï÷˚ ôçò áéìïóôáôéê˚ò âáëâßäáò, ˛óôå ç âáëâßäá íá 
äçìéïõñã˚óåé ìßá óôåãáí˚ óöñÜãéóç ã˝ñù á∂ü ôï óô˙ëå÷ïò, 
áëëÜ íá ìçí åì∂ïäßæåé ôçí êßíçóç ôïõ åîï∂ëéóìï˝ ˚ íá 
∂åñéïñßæåé ôç ñï˚ ôïõ õãñï˝ (∂.÷. óêéáãñáöéê˚ ïõóßá) ì˙óù ôçò 
óõóêåõ˚ò.

4. ÅÜí åéóáãÜãåôå ôï óõñìÜôéíï ïäçãü ∂ñéí á∂ü ôçí åéóáãùã˚ ôçò 
∂áñåìâáôéê˚ò êáé/˚ äéáãíùóôéê˚ò óõóêåõ˚ò:

A. ÅéóáãÜãåôå ôïí Åéóáãùã˙á ÓõñìÜôéíïõ Ïäçãï˝, ∂ñ˛ôá 
ôï Üêñï ìå ôï óô˙ëå÷ïò, óôï åãã˝ôåñï Üíïéãìá ôçò 
áéìïóôáôéê˚ò âáëâßäáò ∂ïõ åßíáé óõíäåäåì˙íç óôï Üêñï ôïõ 
ïäçãï˝ êáèåô˚ñá ˚ óôï èçêÜñé. ñïùè˚óôå ôïí Åéóáãùã˙á 
ÓõñìÜôéíïõ Ïäçãï˝ ˙ùò üôïõ ôï Üêñï ôïõ âñåèåß ìáêñéÜ 
á∂ü ôï ∂˛ìá ôçò áéìïóôáôéê˚ò âáëâßäáò.

B. Ñõèìßóôå ôçí ïäïíôùô˚ ∂ñïåîï÷˚ ôçò áéìïóôáôéê˚ò âáëâßäáò, 
˛óôå íá åöáñìüóåé ã˝ñù á∂ü ôïí Åéóáãùã˙á ÓõñìÜôéíïõ 
Ïäçãï˝ êáé íá åëá÷éóôï∂ïéçèåß ç á∂˛ëåéá õãñï˝.

Ã. ÅéóáãÜãåôå ∂ñïóåêôéêÜ ôï ôåëéêü Üêñï ôïõ óõñìÜôéíïõ 
ïäçãï˝ ì˙óù ôïõ Åéóáãùã˙á ÓõñìÜôéíïõ Ïäçãï˝ êáé ì˙óá 
óôïí ïäçãü êáèåô˚ñá ˚ ôï èçêÜñé.

Ä. Aöï˝ ôï∂ïèåôçèåß ï óõñìÜôéíïò ïäçãüò óôçí å∂éèõìçô˚ è˙óç, 
ì∂ïñåßôå íá áöáéñ˙óåôå ôïí Åéóáãùã˙á ÓõñìÜôéíïõ Ïäçãï˝.

5. ˘ñ˚óç ôçò óõóêåõ˚ò ñï∂˚ò óôñ˙øçò:

A. ˘áëáñ˛óôå ôï ∂˛ìá ôçò óõóêåõ˚ò ñï∂˚ò óôñ˙øçò.

B. ÅéóáãÜãåôå ôï åãã˝ôåñï Üêñï ôïõ óõñìÜôéíïõ ïäçãï˝ óôçí 
ï∂˚ óå ó÷˚ìá ÷ïÜíçò ôïõ ∂åñéöåñéêï˝ Üêñïõ ôïõ ∂˛ìáôïò 
ôçò Óõóêåõ˚ò Ñï∂˚ò Óôñ˙øçò. Aöï˝ ôï∂ïèåôçèåß óôçí 
å∂éèõìçô˚ è˙óç, óößîôå ôï ∂˛ìá, ãéá íá áóöáëßóåôå ôç 
óõóêåõ˚ ñï∂˚ò óôñ˙øçò óôï óõñìÜôéíï ïäçãü.

Ã. åñéóôñ˙øôå ôç Óõóêåõ˚ Ñï∂˚ò Óôñ˙øçò, ãéá íá êáôåõè˝íåôå ôï 
óõñìÜôéíï ïäçãü ∂ñïò ôçí å∂éèõìçô˚ è˙óç.

Ä. Ãéá íá ìåôáêéí˚óåôå ôç óõóêåõ˚ ñï∂˚ò óôñ˙øçò óå í˙á è˙óç, 
÷áëáñ˛óôå ôï ∂˛ìá, ùè˚óôå á∂áëÜ ôç óõóêåõ˚ êáôÜ ì˚êïò 
ôïõ óõñìÜôéíïõ ïäçãï˝ ∂ñïò ôçí å∂éèõìçô˚ è˙óç êáé óößîôå 
ôï ∂˛ìá.

Graphical Symbols for Medical Device Labeling
Grafische Symbole zur Beschriftung von Medizinprodukten
Symboles graphiques pour l’étiquetage des dispositifs médicaux
Símbolos gráficos utilizados en el etiquetado de productos sanitarios
Simboli grafici per l’etichettatura di dispositivi medicali

Símbolos Gráficos para Rotulagem de Dispositivos Médicos
Grafiska symboler för märkning av medicinsk utrustning
Grafische symbolen voor de etikettering van medische hulpmiddelen
Grafiske symboler beregnet til mærkning af medicinske produkter
ÃñáöéêÜ ó˝ìâïëá ãéá ôç ó˚ìáíóç éáôñéê˛í óõóêåõ˛í

Batch code
Chargencode
N° de lot
Código de lote
Codice lotto
Código do lote
Batchnummer
Partijnummer
Partinummer
Áñéèìüò ∂áñôßäáò

Catalogue number
Katalog-Nr.
N° de référence
N.º de referencia
N. di catalogo
Número de catálogo
Katalognr
Catalogusnummer
Katalognummer
Áñéèìüò êáôáëüãïõ

Sterilized using ethylene oxide
Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert
Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Esterilizado por óxido de Etileno
Steriliserad med etylenoxid
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
Steriliseret med ethylenoxid
Á∂ïóôåéñùì˙íï ìå Ïîåßäéï ôïõ áéèõëåíßïõ

Use by
Verwenden vor
Date limite 
Fecha de caducidad
Data di scadenza
Usar até
Bäst före
Uiterste gebruiksdatum
Anvendes inden
˘ñ˚óç ˙ùò

Contents (numeral represents quantity of units inside)
Inhalt (Zahl steht für Anzahl der enthaltenen Einheiten)
Contenu (le chiffre représente le nombre d’unités à l’intérieur)
Contenido (la cifra representa la cantidad de unidades que contiene)
Contenuto (il numero indica il quantitativo presente all’interno)
Conteúdo (o número representa a quantidade de unidades no interior)
Innehåll (siffran avser antalet enheter i förpackningen)
Inhoud (het getal geeft het aantal aanwezige eenheden aan)
Indhold (tallet viser antallet af enheder indeni)
åñéå÷üìåíï (Ï áñéèìüò áíôé∂ñïóù∂å˝åé ôçí ∂ïóüôçôá ôùí ìïíÜäùí ∂ïõ åóùêëåßïíôáé)

Do not reuse
Nicht wiederverwenden
Ne pas réutiliser
No volver a utilizar
Monouso
Não reutilizar
Får ej återanvändas
Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Må ikke genbruges
Ìçí ôï å∂áíá÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôå

Manufacturer
Hersteller
Fabricant
Fabricante
Produttore
Fabricante
Tillverkare
Fabrikant
Producent
ÊáôáóêåõáóôÞò

Authorised representative in the European Community
Bevollmächtigte Vertretung in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft
Représentant agréé pour la Communauté européenne 
Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea
Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità europea
Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia
Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska gemenskapen
In de Europese Gemeenschap gevestigde gemachtigde
Autoriseret repræsentant i Det Europæiske Fællesskab
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Kοινότητα

Non-pyrogenic
Nicht pyrogen
Apyrogène
Apirógeno
Apirogeno
Apirogénico
Icke pyrogen
Niet-pyrogeen
Non-pyrogen
Μη πυρετογόνο

Keep dry
Trocken halten
Conserver au sec
Mantener seco
Mantenere asciutto
Manter seco
Förvaras torrt
Droog houden
Opbevares tørt
Διατηρείτε το στεγνό

Consult instructions for use
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
Consulter le mode d’emploi
Consultar las instrucciones de uso
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consultar as instruções de utilização
Se bruksanvisningen
Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzing
Læs brugsanvisningen
Óõìâïõëåõôåßôå ôéò ïäçãßåò ÷ñÞóçò

Keep away from sunlight
Vor Sonnenlicht schützen
Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil
No exponer a la luz del sol
Tenere al riparo dalla luce del sole
Guardar ao abrigo da luz solar
Får inte utsättas för solljus
Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden
Beskyttes mod sollys
Διατηρείτε το μακριά από το ηλιακό φως

Do not use if package is damaged
Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung beschädigt ist
Ne pas utiliser ce produit si l’emballage est endommagé
No utilizar el producto si el envase está dañado
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Använd inte produkten om förpackningen är skadad
Gebruik het product niet als de verpakking beschadigd is
Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er beskadiget
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη

CAUTION:  Consult instructions for use for warnings and precautions
VORSICHT –  Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen entnehmen Sie 
 bitte der entsprechenden Gebrauchsanweisung
ATTENTION –  Consulter le mode d’emploi pour connaître les 
 avertissements et les précautions
PRECAUCIÓN:  Consulte las instrucciones de uso para conocer las 
 advertencias y precauciones que debe tener en cuenta
ATTENZIONE -  Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso relativamente ad 
 avvertenze e precauzioni
ATENÇÃO –  Consulte as instruções de utilização para as advertências 
 e precauções
OBSERVERA:  Se bruksanvisningen för varningar och 
 försiktighetsåtgärder
VOORZICHTIG:  Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor waarschuwingen 
 en voorzorgsmaatregelen
FORSIGTIG –  Se brugsanvisningen for advarsler og forsigtighedsregler
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ –  Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης για προειδοποιήσεις 
 και προφυλάξεις

Caution:  Federal (USA) Law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order 
 of a physician
Achtung:  Laut US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur durch einen Arzt 
 oder auf Anweisung eines Arztes verkauft werden
Attention –  La loi fédérale américaine n’autorise la vente de ce dispositif que 
 sur ordonnance ou par un médecin
Precaución:  La legislación federal estadounidense limita la venta de este 
 dispositivo a médicos o bajo la prescripción de un médico
Attenzione:  le leggi federali statunitensi limitano la vendita di questo 
 dispositivo a personale medico o su prescrizione medica
Atenção:  A legislação federal (EUA) apenas permite a venda deste 
 dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica
Obs!  Enligt amerikansk federal lag får denna enhet endast säljas av 
 eller på order av läkare
Let op:  Krachtens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten van 
 Amerika mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend door of op voorschrift 
 van een arts worden gekocht
Forsigtig:  I henhold til nordamerikansk lovgivning må denne anordning 
 kun sælges af en læge eller efter ordinering fra en læge
Προσοχή:  Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ επιτρέπει την πώληση 
 αυτής της συσκευής μόνο σε ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού

Do not resterilize
Nicht resterilisieren
Ne pas restériliser
No volver a esterilizar
Non risterilizzare
Não reesterilizar
Får ej omsteriliseras
Niet opnieuw steriliseren
Må ikke resteriliseres 
Μην το επαναποστειρώνετε
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